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Column: Lux Amylose-1   (250×4.6) 
Eluent: Hexane/Isopropanol 4:1 
Flow: 1 mL/min 
Detection: 310 nm 
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Area [%] 
49.7 
50.3 

 

 

 

Column: Lux Amylose-1   (250×4.6) 
Eluent: Hexane/Isopropanol 4:1 
Flow: 1 mL/min 
Detection: 310 nm 
 

3c (L) 

Reten. Time [min] 
6.43 

Area [%] 
100 
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Column: Lux Amylose-1   (250×4.6) 
Eluent: Hexane/Ethanol 1:1  
Flow: 1 mL/min 
Detection: 310 nm 
 

3d, racemic 

Reten. Time [min] 
3.60 
7.48 

Area [%] 
50.8 
49.2 

 

 

Column: Lux Amylose-1   (250×4.6) 
Eluent: Hexane/Ethanol 1:1 
Flow: 1 mL/min 
Detection: 310 nm 
 

3d (L) 

Reten. Time [min] 
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100 
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Column: Lux Amylose-1   (250×4.6) 
Eluent: Hexane/Isopropanol 4:1  
Flow: 1 mL/min 
Detection: 310 nm 
 

3e, racemic 

Reten. Time [min] 
9.65 

28.02 

Area [%] 
49.9 
50.1 

 

 

Column: Lux Amylose-1   (250×4.6) 
Eluent: Hexane/Isopropanol 4:1  
Flow: 1 mL/min 
Detection: 310 nm 
 

3e (L) 

Reten. Time [min] 
9.43 

28.78 

Area [%] 
99.7 

0.3 
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Column: Lux Amylose-1   (250×4.6) 
Eluent: Hexane/Isopropanol 4:1  
Flow: 1 mL/min 
Detection: 310 nm 
 

3f, racemic 

Reten. Time [min] 
7.32 

17.25 

Area [%] 
50.6 
49.4 

 

 

Column: Lux Amylose-1   (250×4.6) 
Eluent: Hexane/Isopropanol 4:1  
Flow: 1 mL/min 
Detection: 310 nm 
 

3f (L) 

Reten. Time [min] 
7.35 

17.22 

Area [%] 
98.9 

1.1 
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Column: Lux Amylose-2   (250×4.6) 
Eluent: Hexane/Isopropanol 1:1  
Flow: 1 mL/min 
Detection: 244 nm 
 

5c, racemic 

Reten. Time [min] 
7.57 

14.70 

Area [%] 
51.1 
48.9 

 

 

Column: Lux Amylose-2   (250×4.6) 
Eluent: Hexane/Isopropanol 1:1  
Flow: 1 mL/min 
Detection: 244 nm 
 

5c 
5 min deprotection of 3c in neat 
TFA 
 
Reten. Time [min] 

7.58 
14.58 

Area [%] 
26.8 
73.2 

 

 

Column: Lux Amylose-2   (250×4.6) 
Eluent: Hexane/Isopropanol 1:1  
Flow: 1 mL/min 
Detection: 244 nm 
 

5c 
15 min deprotection of 3c in 
TFA/CH2Cl2 (1:4) 
 
Reten. Time [min] 

7.82 
15.10 

Area [%] 
17.6 
82.4 
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Column: Lux Amylose-1   (250×4.6) 
Eluent: Hexane/Ethanol 1:3  
Flow: 1 mL/min 
Detection: 244 nm 
 

5k, racemic 

Reten. Time [min] 
10.30 
15.98 

Area [%] 
45.3 
54.7 

 

 

Column: Lux Amylose-1   (250×4.6) 
Eluent: Hexane/Ethanol 1:3  
Flow: 1 mL/min 
Detection: 244 nm 
 

5k (L) 
30 min deprotection of 3k in 
TFA/CH2Cl2 (1:10) 
 
Reten. Time [min] 

10.97 
15.82 

Area [%] 
4.3 

95.7 
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1(R1=H)_PROTON.ESP
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1(R1=PH)_PROTON.ESP
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